BSFORE TEE RATLROAD COIIISSION OF THE STATH OF CALIFORNIA.

o DRICINAL
In the matter of the application gt d

of GREAD TWESTERN POWLR COLPANY

0F CALIMORNIA for permission to Applicatien No. 1999.
issue capital stock arnd debentures -

and Lor approval of a cortaln finen-,

cial plan.

mou wojs|o3Q

Guy C. Earl and Cheffee E. Hall for aspplicent.

CODERIEN, Commissfoncr.

PIRST SUPPLEMENTAL OPINION.

In the sbove cntitled proceeding, Groot Vestern Pover
Compeny 0f Cealiforris khas £iled a supplementsal applicatlon asking“
the Reflrosd Commission to mske its order aufhorizing‘the exﬁenai-'
ture by Grest Waqtern.?ower Company of Ca elifornis of the nrocecde
of tkre debentures aunthorized by the decision ox December 20, 1915[
in the above entitled proceeding, for the following purposes:
' 1. To purchase $4,998,000. 00, par value, of common
cevitael stock of City Blectric Compeny - $3,000, ooo 00
2. To cenatruet & transmiseion line from
Big Bend to Oaklend - - - - - = 1,500,000.00
3. Do construct o 3rd cable across the
Bay of Sen Francisco = = = = = = 150,000;90"
4., To comstruct a 4th oeble soross the -
Bay of Scn Francisco - - - ' | IOO“OOO'OOf
A public hearing on this supplemental avplication wag |
held iz Sen Prancisco on December 28, 1915.
Ir its decision dated Decembcr 20, 1915,, in the above
entitled proceeding, the Railroad COmmission_authorized,Groat f;
wQstern-?ower Company of odl ifornia to issue’its'lo-yeare60§er_eent 7;‘
- S
g1




conwertible gold debentures of the total face value of 95 000, 000 00 ‘&j

to be dated November 1, 1915, and payable Rovember 1, 1925 at .
not less thar 91 per cent 0% the face value thereoi, plus accrued
interest. The purpose of this‘sup?lemental application 13 to |
secure an order from the Railroad Commiasion specifying tre pnr- _
pedel:11: for which the proceeds from the sale of said debenturoa may
be used. | | o

City Zlectric Company was incorporated on January 14, 51907 '
under the laws of Californis. The company has an authorized issuo |
ef 50,000, shaxes of common capitel stock of the par value of $1oo 00
per share. The entire aunthorfzed cupital stock 1is issned and oux-
standing. The minutos of the bosrd of directors of City Electrie
Compeny of Jemuery 18, 1907, shdw that 49*910 shares of the‘capitalj .
stock of City Electric Comnany being the entire authorized oapital"
stock, with the exception oL 90 sharea, were o be iss0ed to.Aawl.f.
Hechtmsn in connection with 8 contract enterea into on Jann&ry 18
1907 between City'aleotric Compsany and A. J. Hechtman.. In thia .
contract, according to the minutes, Eechtman agreed to aupyly andJ
eqnip one generating stotion for City-Electric Commany in Sen Fran-‘
cisco ant to constrmet five miles of‘distributing aystem in: accord-
ence with the contract spocifications. Mr. Hechtman also'guﬁrénﬁ. :
teed the sale of 500 five per cemt 30=-year gold bbnda of the CIfy
Zlectric Company, each heving a face value of $1000.00, at not less
than the sun of‘$850 00 yer bond. 01ty'Llectric Company agreed
to pay to Mr. Eechtman $500,000. 00 in installments, and ale to ‘
issue to him sald 49,910 shares of City Electrio Company 8 capital
stock. There 1s no eviderce to show whet tangible value. if/any,
gsaid capital stock represented at the time of its 1is sue. |

01ty'Electric Compeny has“authorized“an issue or firét
nmortgage five per cent 30-year gold. bonda of the total fece value
of $6,000,000.00, these bonds being dated July 1, 11907, and. pa.ya.'ble
on July 1. 1937. 0f the bonds‘so authorized,\City'Eleotrio»qgmpgmyﬁa‘

2




sxanual report for the year ending'beoemmer‘zl; 1914, on f£ile with
this Commission, shows thet $2;512;000.00, face velue, were out-
standing. Of the bonds thus outstanding, bonds of th feco valve
of $533,000.00 were pledged as collateral. . Bonds ofuthe_face | |
velue of $62,000.00 were purchased by the company and retired thfongh
its sinking fund prior to December 51 1914.

The testimony herein shows that, in 1911 Great Wbstern
Pover Company purchased the capitel stock of City Electric Company
(except 30 shares) and that $80.00 per share was pai& by Grest
Western Power Company for this stock. The purchase was effacted
through the instrumentality of & syndicate. As pert of this trens-
action, Gréat Westexrn Power Company delivered tO'wéstérh.Putefy
Compeny (of New Jersey), the holding cOmpany, bonds of Grest Western
Power Compeny of the face value of $5,000,000.00, common cepital '
stock of Great Wwestern Power Company of the par value of $2 500 OO0.0Q
end $160,000.00, or thereabouts, in caah. Great‘Wbstorn Power
Company also guaranteed the payment of dividends on $1, OOO 000.00,
par valuo. of vreferred stock of California Electric Generating Conm~-

pany, & subsidlery oorporation. Té°tern Power Company‘(of New Jeraey)
delivercd .
then wedd to the Syndicate Mazagers the $3,000,000.00, face value,

of bon&a of Great Western Power Company and the yl OOO 000 OO par.
- velue, of preferred stock of CaliforniavEleotric Generating Company,
snd 2lso common stock of'Wbstern Power Company (of New-Jérsey) of

the par value of $2, 670 000.00. Thevsﬁndicate xanagérs; on théi:‘
part, agreed to pay for said securities an amount equivalent $0

$80.00 per shere of the common capital stock of City Eleotric Compuny.'“
except the 30 shares which were not.acquired. together wiﬁh\interé )
est on deferred payments. ‘ .l.‘ |

The following table shows the comparative inoome and

profit snd logs account of City Zlectric COmpany for the-years ending‘
December 31, 1910, 1911, 1812, 1913 and 1914 as reported to the .f‘

Railroad Commission by City EKlectric Company
-Z-




COMPARATIVE LONE AND ;ﬁort?' AND LOSS S”ATEUENT OF GITY ELEGTRIG oonrshx
i

IR m_gggp_lgm DECEMBER 31, 1910; 193}; 1922 1913 and 1914,

1 ©* E M g tyg a3 0 1911 o192 ;; 1913

o = :
IN® rE STATEUENT: R : |
. Opsrating Revenue 1917 766.17, 1 § 932, 259.23 3 4 974,671, 61 #1 01e 981 27
5134_950.34 ' 552,770.32 ) 573,040 57(2}- 595,:.,5 59 (2)
H H
-3 H
H H

191 4'

e - - -

a

ettt W T et S w

51 074,030.50 '
796,842.24 .(2):
277,238.26

53lo72.15_
330,310.41

Operatirg Expenses
Het Operatin&Rsvonuo
Oiher Tnoors

GGUHLﬁanyjum

B9 , 7%, 33" 37¢, 486,91 403, 530,94 : - 422,425, 68
.2 ,490.6;1 - 266 33(4) 6,092.89 1 : 494003 55
404 205,94 379,222,588 407 623.83 H 471,429, 23

- ;ou n‘-vﬂL. -

\ -e - u'-q

e B en we PP ew *P e am er ew

i

86,583.07 99,218.65  :  100,214,16
3,219.82 36,795.63 : 36,000, 00

- - . emes

8 5 01,00

10, 000.00

Bord Interest

Other Interest

Liability Reserve

Rent

Irisurance

Sinking ¥Fund

Bad Debis }

Aoriization of De¥t Diacount,etq
Tota). Deduetion

£5,000, 00

ot

" sm 3 0w W

3,041.66

o

_._,

10, 00,00 -
3, 40191Q‘
10 262 ,87 -
N8, 476,78
155, 520,16

- ‘-‘..‘&.—'UI‘!‘L"A“ - W e g B
.x_ﬁm it L At P iy zh & -

-- 3 212.40

2, 649 46
——r 086 72
143 991.99
186 318 42

-‘-' L 12,870. 60
558113 : - -
10 268 87 N E o
99 927 00 )02,572.39 ‘
279,£9J.58 304,950;94

B a¥ 90 4w 56 Sm e aw se B 28

"
R

seap S8 o4 we BH P e WP SR 08 4 s

$ 724,530.62
186,318.42
448,336.45

1,359,165.48

§ 611,736.88(: & aso 892,34
301 950.94 : 329, ’709.17
7,ess.gg 1 1Q52£e 82
924,553,104 : 1,200,850.33

| 24e , 226,66
%5 ,5%%16

135, 645,82

o

¥ 366,645.82
Add Incore for Year 279,295.58
Hiscoll@neous

-

645,941,

we a6 aw ss on eV se o Pe 0w e 29 P e l'.‘— -

S 98 8 =4 % ae

90,000. 00 -

25,275.60
43,293.0¢

——
. —- oo

- -~

$

: 25,585,00
63,660.60 8,288,31

H

- an -

s2X)aneove
Appropriation to Reearvc
Total Deductlons
SURPLUS_(LOSE OF YEAR

—— - et - — O s ul et e rpapina-mon . e
B Bt iy B B s & Bl B W B g G - --—“-e--o— s,“bﬁ.—.“.gh T

(1).~ Balance sh! shoss surplus of $555,941,40

(2)/- Doss rot hidde dlpreolatlon.
(1).- 'Ihis arourt t up on books of sonpany to show amount of surplue invested in fixed capital.

leiry reversed In 194,

—e
up -—,_..- e - " P A

90,000,00 :  63,660.30
5351041.40 :  830)302.34

Y 848.40 (3)

L L oL e )

—n&&-o-m
1%, 099,00
6, 643,82

e ve a8 e

8,568.09
1,230}517.39

- - s, B P B Y WP i Bt P .

.
]
L]
-
.
*
-
-
-
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
-
-
»
.
-
.
L ]
»
.
El
*
-
.
.
.
.
-
.
.
.
[
.
[
.
»
’
.
.

‘a
-
L]
.
.
.
-
1
.
c
L]
*
t
:
*
H
.
t
¢

>
&
H
.
L
s —
L3
-
»
2
l

{4).. Loes




Attention should be drawn fo the fact that while the
operating revenue for 1914 being $1 074,080.50, 4s only $55,099.28
in excese of the operating revenue for 1913, ithe operating expensea
for 1914, being $796,842.24, are'tzoo 486.65, excoss of the operat-
ing expenses for 1913, which were reported to be $696,656.59. In
expldnation of this very large increase1n‘operatingexpénaea; at
8 time during which there was s muéh smaller increase in operating
révenna; the representetives of applicant héré;n gstated at the
bearing that the incresse was due to the purchase by City Electric
Company of the major portion of its eledtr1c §nergy in the year
1914 from Great Western Dower Company'at th¢ ﬁrice of one cent

~per EK.W.He., in accordance with contract dated ngrnafy 28, 1912,
between Great Western Power Company, 01ty'Electrié Company, Mortimer
FPleishhacker, Eorbert Flelishhacker and California Eleotric Génerdt&
ing Company. Applicant explains thgt City‘Eléotric‘Company oaﬁ -
‘Produce: electric energy in 1ts own ateam ganerating planf'in

San Francisco at a cost considerably leaa than the pricé pa:d'to

: Great'Western Power Company, but that the matter is in reality &
fenily affeir and that the cost to Great Wostern Power Company of
electric eﬁergy«&elivered,to City Eleotric COmpan& 15 somewhst less
than the cost to City Eleotrioc COmpany o generating electric
energy ir its steam plant in San Francisoo. Thoe net result of

this arrangement is, of course, to inorease the operating expenses
of City Electric Company over what they'would be if the conmpany
generated electric energy in its own steam plant, to decraase tho
a@parent et 1ncome 0% City Electric Company and to increase the
gross: revehue and the net income of Great Wes tern Power Company.

When Grest Wesgternm Power Company receives from Great
Western Power Company of Californis, the appliéaht horein; the
sum of $3,000,000.00 which 1s to be paid by Grest Tes tern Powei

Company of California for said $4;993;ooo.oo, par value, off‘f
-5




capital stock of City Electric Company, said $3,000,000.00 must,
under the terms of the deed of trust or moxrtgage of Great Western
Powef Company, pass to the trustee under said dged of trust. At |
the request of Greet Western Power Compeny, the truatee pay permit
said Great Wbstern Power Company to uae the £3, 000 ,000.00 to pay
and retire its bonds or?%ay for the cost of extensiona. additiona
ané betterments to the plant of said Great Wbatern Power COmpany.

- Applicent herein has £iled its Exhidbit “D“ showing in gonexal the |
purposes for which Great Western Power Company deairea to expend 1‘“
sald $3”OOO“OO0.00. Great Western Pover Company desires, in
general, to expend said money Zfor the constructionifadditione and
extensions to its properties in this gtate, and there is no present
desire to unse said money for the purpose of retiring bonds.

In kis testimony at the hearing in the original spplicae -
tion herein, Mr. Mortimer Fleishhacker, Eresident of Great Western
Power Compeny of California, stated that the payment ﬁygcreat
Wes tern Power Company of Cslifornis of three millioﬁ‘dollars to
Great Western Powér Company for saild capital stockofcitvaleotrio

Company is in reality merely a family transaction in furthorunopf'
of the general plan.fdr‘conaolidation of tkhe yproperties of the

Great Western Power System. EHe drew attention to the fact that
this Coﬁmiasion, if 1t so desires, cen as readily cbntrol the

expendituro of the proceeds of three million dollars in the troaanrj‘x ‘

of Greaet Westexm Power Company as though fhis money remained in
the treasury of Great Westenx ?ower Company of California. NO\
valnaxion of the proparty'of 01ty'Electric Gompany has heex filod
and I am wneble to make & finding ag to the value of the pronerty

of City Electric Company.

I recommend that this portzon o:f the a.pplioation be

‘granted, on condition that the sum of three million dollaxa‘be7m:7
not taken before this Commission or eny other public authority as

-G -
86




Teprosenting for rate makins, sale, 1ssue of-securities, or any
other purpoese, the value of the.property of City Electric COmpény'
or of any equity therein, snd also that Groot Westérn Power Com-
pany 0% Californie will secure'ffom Great Western 2ower Company
and file‘herein‘a stipulation authorized by ifs directors, to‘the
effect that it will experd said threc nillien dollsrs only npon
securing en order from the Raillroad Commission in the same manner
as though said three rillion dollars ha& been secured by Great
Westorn Power Company fxzom the issue ol its omn securities author- ‘
1aed by the Railroau Commission.

Anplicant presented testimony to the effect that it is
necessary for the purposes ¢f Great Western Power Systemﬂthat.a
gecond trensmission line bo constructedzfrom,Big Bend to Ozkland,
at su sporoximete cost of §11,600,000.00, énd thet & third asd s
fourth cablec be constructed across Ssn Francisco Bay% Lrom Al&mé&gv
County‘to Sen. Frencisco, at on appfoximato'cost‘of $150,000 for
the third csble end $100,000 for the fourth csble. This property
1s to belong to Groat Vestern Power Company of Celifomis, the‘  |
appliémt horein. No dofinite arrangoements havo ag yet 'been mad.o
for the operstion of this property. No estimate of the. cost of
constructing said property haé been 'iled. |

| T rocommend thet this portlon of the anpllcation be
also granted, on condiition thut applicant herein shell £itst file
detailed ostimates of the cos? of said construction. whereupon
the Commission will issue s supplemental ordor authoriaing said

excenditures.

I submit the following form of order:




FPIRST SUPPLEVENTAL ORDER.

A public hesring heving beexn hold on the supplemontal”,
epplication of GREAT WESTERY DOW R CO:”ANY or CALTWOYNIA herein.
- and the §ailroé& Commission £;“aing thet the purnoues Xor whlch
tho vrocceds from the sele of the Gobentures hereinbefore author-._
ized are to be nged are not in wnole or in part reasonsbly charge-‘ 
abvle to operating eoxpenses or 0 income,

I? IS EERESY ORDERED that Grest Wogtcrn Power Company
ol California may expend the oroceeds from the sale of 55,000, OOO OO
face value, 0f l0-year 6 por cent converuible gold debentures, o
dated November 1, 1915, and nayablo Noveﬂbor 1, 1925, the. issue. of:

which was suthorized by this Commission's ueczsion of Decembcr 20

1915, in the above entitled p*oceeding, for the foﬂlowing purposes

end on the Jollowing concitions ené not othexrwise, to-wit:

1. Proceods from the sale of\sai&vdebentureS"not in
excess of the sum of $3,000,000.00 mey be used for the purchase_of :
$4,998,000.00, por veluo, of the eapitel stock of Oity Electric
Compary. “‘ |

2. Proceeds from the sale of said*debentﬁrés not in
excess of the suxn of $1,500, ooo 00 may be used for the construc-
tion of a second transmission lirne from Bilg Bend to Oaxiana. |

$.  Proceceds from tho sale of said debentures not to
exceed the sum of $150,000.00 mey be used for the construction of
& third cadle across Sen Frazcisco Bay, from Aiameda County to‘;'
San Prencisco. | : :

4. Proceeds from the sele of said gebenturos hqt to
exceed the sum of $100,000.00 ney be used for the‘constructioﬁ of ~
& fotrth cable scross San Francisco Bay, from Alsmeds Céunty~fo ‘f
Sen Francisco. |

"ho eutbority hereby. granted is given only subject to the
following conditionS'




(1) The w»rice st which the canitdl stock of City
'Electric Compeny is belng nurchased by’Great Wbutern Power Comnanyij w 
of Califorais, nswely, the cum of $5,000,000.00, shell not be used
before the Railtoad Cdmmiqoion. or ény other public autho ity, as

representing for rate making, sale, issue of securities. oY any -

other puryose, the vresent value of tre proverty of City Electric

Company or of any equity therein..

(2) Great Western Eavér Compeny of California;'before'
vsing any portion of the proceeds from the sale of said debenturea
for the purpose of purchasing capital stock o‘:City Electric Comﬁany;&
gshall first have secured from the Railroad Commission N supplement—
&l order reciting that Great Western meer Comnany has filed with
the Railroad Commission & stinulation satisfactory in fo*m,,agree-‘ '
ing that 1t will expend said $3,000,000.00 to be received from the.
sele of seid capitel stock of Cityvalectrip Company, only after:_‘
having secured from the Reilxoed Comnigsion sn order or orders
authorizing the’eznenditure 0F said money, in the game ﬁannéf as*
though said $3 000,000.00 had come to the treasury of Great Western
Power Company from the lasue of seourities of Great Western Parer
Compeny authorized by the Railroad Commission.

(3) Great Western Power Comnany of California ahall
not expend any portion of the proceedSwfrom the sale of sald do-
dentures for the construction or tre transmission line from Big ‘:
Bend to Oakland the third Bay cedle and the. fourth Bay cexle until o
seid company hes £iled with the Reilroad Commission 8 deteiled eati-[5*
mate of cost of comstruction and skall have recelved. from the Rell-

road Commission subplemental order authorizing the expenditure oz
moneys for said purposes. |
A1l tho provisions of '(:h:.s Gomm:tgslﬁﬁ g Gra&r QI

Docembex 20, 1915, iz the gbove entitied vroceeding, except in




80 far as modified by this Pirst Supplementsal Order, shall remsin
in full force and effect. ‘

‘The foregoing First Supplemental Opinion end Order are
hereby approved and ordored filed as the First'Supplemental‘Opinion ‘

and Order of the Railroud Commlsson of the State of Celifornia.

Dated at San Framcisco, Colifernis, this 29th day o

December, 1915.

Commissfioners.. -




